No. 331, A]

[Published June 11, 1951.

CHAPTER 303.

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 158.03 (1) and (3) of the statutes relating to barber schools.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

158.03 (1) and (3) of the statutes are repealed and recreated to read:

158.03 (1) No person shall operate a school for the purpose of teaching barbering for compensation unless an annual certificate of registration has been obtained from the board. Application for such certificate shall be filed with the board in such form as the board shall prescribe. The original fee for certificate of registration shall be \$300 and shall be paid before the school is opened. The renewal fee shall be \$100 and shall be paid before September 1 annually; when renewed after said date, an additional penalty fee of \$100 shall be paid. Barber schools shall make no charge to patrons for barbering services. Vocational schools in this state are exempt from paying registration fees.

(3) No school or college teaching barbering shall be approved by the board unless the school or college requires as a prerequisite to graduation a course of instruction of not less than 1,248 hours to be completed within a period of not less than 9 months instruction. There shall be at least one instructor for every 16 students. The course of instruction shall include study of: scientific fundamentals of barbering; hygiene and bacteriology; histology of the hair, skin, muscles and nerves; structure of the head, face and neck; elementary chemistry pertaining to sterilization and antisepties; diseases of the skin, hair, and glands; massaging and manipulating of the muscles; hair cutting, shaving and care of instruments and equipment and such other subjects as may be required by the board.

Approved June 6, 1951.